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FULLER-TURNER- WALSH- SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

Mr. Jar.ies ii. . Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Constructior1 
Headquarter s Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York , N.Y. 

January 25, 1951 
REVISED - September 7, 1951 

OREGON 9-3950 

r 

r e : GOfiT.w?G-f HC2 1/75 - MEETING I-Lu,LS & COV;~HING O'lER &\ST RIVER ~!RIVE 
18VISED- PARTIAL E.STIE1-. TE #1 f or CHANGE NO. 4 

"Chan es in Structural Drnwin s dated 27 0 11 

Ref erences: (a) U~N. Dwg. NH/S-23, rev. No , 2, 3/27/50 
(b) II II JvJH /S-24, II II , JI 

(c) FTWS,Inc, Letter (Grogan) to Dawson, dated 6/15/50 
(d) fl..Jinforcing Steel Engineering Dwg, #3, approved 5/16/50~ 

as con ared with: 
( e) U ,N. Dwg. NH S-1, Contract Set datGd 6/ 21/ 49 
(f) II II il:Ji/S-2J, 11 11 9/2/49 
(g) II II MH/S-?4, 11 II II 

(h) 11 11 MH/A-3, 11 11 9/1/49 
(i) 11 Cofflr:ients of 12/20/49 (Black Book) 

Dear hr . Dawson; 

This Estimate super sedes and cancels our "Partial Estirnte fil:l for 
Change No~ 34 11 , dated January 25 , 1951. 

On Sept eube r 7, 1951 at a meeting held in United Nations Headquarters 
Planning Offic e , with Messrs, Zunser, Scanlon, Wright and C~ffey present. 
a comprehensive -::omprcmise agr eement was r eached cove ring Estimates . for 
Change Noo 3h, :·c.rtial #1, Chapie No. 38, Changl:: No. 39 and Change No, 
45. This r .vis ed Lstirnate agrees with the IIk1.rked up copy which wa s 
initialled by J\'ie s r;rs. Zunser, Scanlon A.nd Wright at the above meeting. 

'!'JIE' ESTHL'm WRITTEN SEPTEMBER 'c), 1950 FOR CHi~NGE NO, 34 H.\S BEEN 
WITHDRAWN. 

The ~stirrate for Change No . 3h is bdng written in parts, of which this, 
the first, cowrs all the i t erns except the framing of additional holes. 
;,t a confe r ence in h r. Hopper 's office on Novembe r 27, 1950, attended 
by Messrs. Hopper , Koarney, Coffoy a:nct Wright, Hr. Hopper stated : 

"We cannot allow added cost for framing holes. Failure to agree 
on this open item w:i.11 not delay passage of any structural pstirrete 
contain0. c. it, If othe rwise satisfactory, such i:; stimatcs will be 
approved , c xcluding opon item . Hr. ,,...,arney may pre sent through 
FT\\'S, Inc. a l ette r r equesting r econsido r ation of his claim for 
extra pJ.yment . 11 

The added cost of frclJ,ling t he holus will bo submitted a s a separate par­
tial Estimat<c for Chnnge No , 34. 

Continued , • • • • • • • 



Mr. James A. Dawson -2-
October 27, 1950 

REVISED September 7, 1951 

RE: Contract HQ 1/75 - Revis ed Es tima t e fo r Change No . 38 

SECTION 3 - CONCRETE SLi,B & FIH.EPROOFING 
(Brennmi & Sloan, Inc. 

(a) Deleted 

(b) ,\t Elev. 18 ' certain slabs a r c now designed 
DH for dcuble me sh. 

(c) In slab at El ev. 83 1 r einforcing steel is 
added . 

(d) In slab a t Elev. 83 ' concrete is chn.nged from 
G ritcret e to Stone Concrete . 

(e ) Del eted 

(f) ,.t Elev. 83 ' no:1r col. 23-T changes are made 
in type of concrete :.nd by addition of curb. 

1) Add 6L, SF of slab forms ® (;0.568/SF 

2) Add 5 Tons Reinforcing Steel 0 i;,247,l,O/Ton j 
1,237.00 - -

3) .\.dd 95 CY 3000// Concre t e @ (,;i4 .42/CY 

4) Curbing as follows : 
9 LF 611 x 4-1/2 11 

8 LF 1011 x 12 11 

5) Deduct 1613 BF Reinf orcing He~h @ ~.> .0722/SF 

6) Deduct 95 CY Gritcrete O :,,13 . 27/CY 

7) 

NET i,DDITION , ' . . . 
Add cost of 1abor increase of 7/1/50 on 
nd additional labor 12% on ~,627 .31 ••••• 

O & P 15% 
FOAB 4-l/2~i on ~.,702.59 
TOT,,L ,.DDITI0N - THIS ESTD1L-.TE 

✓ 
1,369.90 

46. 76 / 

;) 116.46 1 

j 
1,260. 65 

('.;2,690.01 f,1,377,11 
1,377,11 

~;1,312. 90 

75.28 
~~l, 388 .18 

208. 23 
31.62 

~jl ,628 003 J 

Will you kindly issue a Chnnge Order - Ai:lDITION in the lump sum amount of 
•.,,1,628. 03 t o cove r the change s in structuro.l dr awings itemized above. 

MJG/CEFl/eas 

V"'ry truly yours , 
}'U~'I:tJf ,fER-H:,LSH - SL'. TTERY, 
Y) ; . . cr,t,,.(~r n , ---
H. J. f Gr'd gan / -
Pro i €/ct E:mager 

v -

rnc , 
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OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. r UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

October 27 , 1950 
~illVISED Sept ern.ber 7, 19 51 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Plnnning Office 
Room 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N. Y. 

\. 

RE: CCJi:Tifa CT HQ 1/75 - 11:ETING H,~LLS & COVER ov:;.;;R E 1-lST RIVER DRIVE -
REVISED ESTIMJ.TE FCJR Cl-I:.NGS NO. 38 -
Changes in Structural Dr3;wings dated 4/14/50 
and 4/17[50 

References: ( n, ) 
(b) 
( c) 
(d) 
( e ) 
(f) 

(g) 

(h) 
( i.) 
(j) 
(k) 
(1) 
(m) 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

U. N.Dwg. MH/S-14, Rev. #9, dated 4/l4/50 
II 11 :Vili/S-23' II !/J ' II 4/1? / 50 
Q II MH/S-24, 11 //J, 11 11 

11 11 HHH/S-6, t/ 11 4/14/ 50 
11 Letter (Dawson) to F'JJJS, Inc., dat ed 4/18/50 

Reinforcing Steel Enginee ring Bureau No. 15 approved 
6/5/50 
Re.tnf orcing St ,3el Engineering Bureau No o 18 qpproved 
6/21+/40 
as compared with: 
lf.1J. Dwg. M.H/A-102, dated 9/1/1+9 

11 11 MH/A-108, 
11 11 MH/A-109, 
11 11 MH/S-23, Rev. J 2, da ted 3/27 /50 
II 11 HH/S-2/+, II i/2, II II 

11 11 MH/S-14, dated 12/19/49 

II II 

II II 

THIS ESTUui TE SUPERC:CDES ,.rm CaNCELS OUR 11ESTI1-!A':'E FlJll.111CHANGE NO. 3811 , 

DJ\'I'ED OCTOBER 27 , 1950. 

On Septembor 7, 1951 at a meeting held in United Nations Headquarters 
Planning Office, with Eessrs. Zunser, Scanlon, Wright and Coffey present, 
a comprehensive compromise agreement wa s rea ched covering Estimates for 
Change No . 34, Partial in, Chango No. 38, Change No. 39 and Change No. 45. 
This Revised Estima t e agree s with t he 1n.arked up copy which was initialled 
by Messrs. Zunser, Scanlon end Vfright at the o.bove meeting~ 

In accordance with the r equit ements and authority of ,'i.rticle 8(g) of our 
Contra ct HQ 1/75, we he reby claim an increase in our total maximum guar­
anteed cost pr:i.ce in the lump sum amount of ONE THOUS.~D SIX HUNDRED 
TWENTY-EIGHT .i1ND 03/100 DOLLHRS rn1, 628. 03) for the changes in the 
structural drawingc;,in r eferenc -,, s (a ) through (d), inclusive . 

The above increase is broken down a s follows: 

Contirn:e d • • • • • , • 



__ .. 

Mr. Jame s ,. Dawson -2- October 24, 195'0 
REVISED: Septembn~ 7, 1951 

r e : Contract EQ 1/']5 ~ ESTI1'1h 'f"~ FOH Cf-h:,Nm: NO. 39 
ADD DEDUCT 

( ) 1,-
Tot <1ls brought forward from Page 1 •• .•••• •· v 105.12 

(5) Del e te 

(6) il.c1d cost of Labor Incrcas~ of 7/1/50 
on additi onal l abor 12% on ~57,82 

0 & P 15% 

• • • • 

FO:,B 4-l/Z1/o ({~64, 76) 

• • • 

. ' ' 
TOT-,L ;,DDITION ... THIS ESTIM.c:rE • , . 

6,9~ 
0112.0 

16.81 
2.91 

0131~78 

Will you kihdly issue a Change Orde r - 1-1.DDITION in the lump suo .s.mQunt of 
~,131. 78 t o cover the changes in structural drawings ikmized above .; 

HJG/CER/ eas 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-Tl~~l1-W,'.LSH-SLi, 'l"2ERY, INC. 
. . r ,/ 1 t 
JJJ,'1 _i / / rr/l l ,_/ 

M. J .; Grogan ;v• 
Proje ~t Ifanager 



OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. r 
UNITED NATIONS CONT~obe r 21..., 1950 

403 EAST 42No STRE~VISE:~ September 7, 1951 
NEW YORK 17, N. Y . 

Mr. James .\ , awson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
noom 2272 - United Nations 
New York, N.Y; 

RE : C0NTR.,CT HQ 1/75 - rt'3ETI NG E,1.LLS &! COVERING ov_n E.$1' lUVER jrtJ\TE 
illiVISE,J ESTI H.\.TE FOR CH.~JWl:: NO. 39 

____________ _£hanges in Structural _jr awings.1-dat ed 4/19/50 

References: (a ) U. N. ;)wg. 11H/S-7, 11ev. (/5, dat ed l+/19/50 
ti II ti ti (b) MH/S-8, 11 #9 , 

(c) II Letter (:Jawson) to FTWS, Inc., dat ed 4/21/50 
a s comEl:.fed with: 

( ct) U.N. :J\-jg• MH/S-7, dated 9/19/49 
(e ) 11 11 MH/S-8, II 4/10/50 
(f) II II :r-m,ls-8, ti 9/19/49 

Jea r Mr. l ·awson: 

THIS ESTIM.,TE SUPERSELES • ..NJ C . .NCELS OUR 11ESTD'~\TE FOR CH..NGE NO. 39"; 
:_'-'TEJ 0CT0BEH 24, 1950• 

On September 7, 1951, at a m._, e ting he l d in United lfations H,3adquarters 
Planning Office with hessrs. Zunser, Scanl on, Wr ight and Coffey present, 
a comprehensive compromise agreement was reached covering Estimates for 
Change No. 34, Partial //1, Change No. 38, Cha nge No . 39 and Change No. 45. 
This Revis ed Estimate agr ees with the marked up copy which w_:s initialled 
by Messrs. Zt.:nser, Scanlon and Wright a t the above meeting. 

In accordance with the r equirements and authority of Article 8(g) of our 
Contract HQ 1/75, we hereby claim an increase in t otal maximum guaranteed 
cost price in the lump sum amount of ONE HUN, )Ir.E :) THIRTY-ONE ,J\J:; 78/100 
OOLLl~RS (~n31. 78) for the chang es in structural dr awings in references 
(a) and (b) • 

The above i ncre~se is broken dovm as f ollows: 

SECTION - C0NClGfE SL,BS , . .N .J FIIiEPHOOF'ING 
Brennan & Sloan, Inc, 

(a ) ,1.t El ev. 41 • added reinforcing steel 

(b) lJel et e 

( d) Near Col. 8A-Y added floor slab t o replace 
opening for stcl.irwell as pr egi ously shown 

(l:) Add 136 sq. ft. of slab fo rms @ U. 568/SF 

(2) Delete 

(3) Del e te 

(4) Add 2.1 cu. yd, Gritcret e @ (:13,27/CY 

/:nnt.i n11 A11 

ADD ;)EDUCT -77.25 

... -
r -

' 
• • a • 
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Mr. J ame s .. ... awson -J .. 
Nijvombcr 2 , 1950 

Hevised Septemb0r 7, 1951 

r e : Cuntra ct HQ 1/75 - 1levis 0d 3stimat e for Change No , 45 
Tot a l brt. fw. from Page (1) 

SECTION 7 - \LTEHPHOOFING (N ow York Hoof-ing Co .) 

A~1.u 

2,385.74 

., ) 
C. .. dd membran e w·:it e rproofing on floor of lh nhol e No • . 2 

a dcor~ing to r ef ur once (ct). 

1) Add 117 SF of 5-ply w1tc rproofing @ ~; . 25/SF '.\29. 25 
TULL , . . ITION .:~ 29.25 29. 25 

TOT,\L ;l,.,~1ITION - Tf' IS ESTIN, ,TE , • • ~2,414.99 ../ 

Note: Pursuant of vorhal inte r pr etatj on r e ceived from Mr, J. ,J. Healy 
on 10/6/50 the 11 111 Ha stie HorjzontalJoint" shown on r eference 
(e ) wa s es t:Lnn t ed a s prernoulded expansi on j oint. 

Will you k i ndly issue a Cha ngo Orde r - ., .:,ITION in the amount of 
. .,2,414~99 t o cove r the additiona l wo rk itemized ab ove , 

V0ry ~ruly you r s, 

FULLfi:H-TUlt.NETI- H .. LSII-SL', TTEilY, I NC • 
. . , ·1 ~'-< .-- ·, .J !:-7' a 

/ v ·n . _1 . L l / () t-7 -t ....,..,.. 
H. J •• Grogan 

NJG/CElt/0.:1. s 
Pr oi ~ ct H:1.mger 



Mr, J ames A. Dawson - 2-
November 2, 1950 

H.EVISED Septembe r 7} 1951 

r e : HQ 1/75 - Revised EstiL1cJ. t e f or Change No . 45 

I - SECTION 2, 3, and 4 - CONCRETE CONS'i'HUCTION 
- (Brennan & Sloan, Inc.) 

a) By r ef er ence (d) added structural de tails of Manhol e No . 2 
includ ing r e inforcing steel , expansion joint filler and 
emulsified asphalt coating , 

b) By r efer ences (a), (b) and (c) de t ails of construction 
a r ound perimete r of building at 83 t are changed t o add 
r einf orcing steel, dele t e mesh, double El.esh and substitute 
stone conctetc f or gritcret e , 

c) By Section 13- K, g ri tcret e and forms a r 0 a dded : 
Ji. 

.• dd 28 SF of wall f or ms 0 ~~ 0. 697 SF \ ,) 19.52 

,idd 30 SF of eL~llsificd asphalt 0 :::. , 10/SF 3 r00 

,./ 

✓ 

1) 

2) 

3) 

4) 

5) 

✓ 
_·.dct 40 LF o.f ,,Xpcl.nsion j oint filler C ,;i .4-612/LF 18,45 

' ./ 
,1.dd 1.2 Tons of Hoinf. steel i.n wulls e ::,:247. 40/T 296 . 88 

,,dd 103 SF of slab fo rms C .~, 568/SF 

6) ,idd 6 .14 Tons cf Re:inf , steel in slabs 
0 '.,, 2/+7 , l+O/T 

7) .eletc 

8) ,idd 174 CY of 3000# concrete for slabs 
G ~·14,1+2/CY 

) 1, 519. 04 

/ 2, 509.08 

, E UCT 

9) . ecluct 2, 297 SF of r einf.mesh (' ;,. , 0722/SF 

10) -.., educt 174 CY of gritcrot e r . 13 . 27/CY 

165 . 84 .1 

2, 308. 98 ✓ 

11) 

NET .• ITION . . . 

,·,dd cos t of l abor incr~;ase on l::i.bor 
aft e r 7 /1/:10- Not ,\dditional Labor , 
Less Labor pe1·forme ll be fore 7/1/50 
,,dd 121; on 

O & P 15% 
FO.,B 4-1/;[/4 CJ:l 982. 59 

. ~ . . 
C:4, 421+. 47 :,2, 47 4. 82 
2,474. 82 

. '.)1,949. 65 ... -
per for med 
• ~'. 896 .14 

175, 69 
:_ .720. 45 86 . Li.5 

) 2, 036 ,10 j 
305 . 42 

TOT .. L ;, . ITION - THIS Sl~CTION 
44. 22 J 

~,;2, 385. 74 

Continued ••• , • • 



• 

Mr. James .•• Dawson - 2- . Jruiua,~ f,'>, l.9.pl 
REVISED: Septembe·r ; 7, 1951 

re: Contract HQ 1/75 - "Partial :r;;stimate f/-1 for Change No . 34. 

In accordance v.rith the r equirements and authority of ,lrticle 8(g) of our 
Contra ct HQ 1/75, we he reby claim an increase in our total maximum guaran­
t eed cost price in the lump sum amount of TWO TH0US;\.ND TWO HUNDRED SIXTEEtl 
i'.J~D 18/100 D0LL lRS 0 2,216.18) for the items listed herein a s shown on t he: 
structural drawint.;s in refer 0nce s 11; . 11 and "B" and for our Chrmge iro, 34 ; 
which is reference "cf. 

The o.bove increas e is broken dovm as follows : 

SECTIONS 2 and 3 - CONCRETE C0NSThUCTI0N 
(Brennan & Sloan, Inc .) 

(a) hlong X line wall ,·md othe r walls, o. cw tinf of emulsified 
asphalt bet ween w.'llls ,mcl boo,ms is added. 

(b) In Section 23-K, t hv not e "Spot Weld Dowel to Beam" i s 
added~ 

(c) In many l oc11tions, r einforci ng steel is added whrm compared with 
mesh r0infor cing specified by "Bla ck Book", r ef e r ence 11 i 11 • 

,'.,,DD 
1) .~dcl 1500 SF of ::l;mulsified .• sphalt Coating 01 ()O, 10 [j 150.00 ✓ 

2) 

3) 

4) 

Hdd l :J.bor ,md pl ant f or Spot \TeJ .di ng Dowel s 
Wel ding EquipElent • • • • • ! • , • • • 

Welder & Op:, rator • • • • • • • • • • • 
15% Insuranc e U~45. 50) • • • • • • • , 
2 Days ® • • • • • • • , • • • • , • , • 
Metal La the r 14 hrs. @ • • • • • • • , 

.i-i.dd curbing 5 11 high by 811 wide , 54LF 

;~dd 125 SF of slab f orms @ :::,Oo 568/SF 

::a9.25/c10.y 
45.50 

6. 82-1 2 
91.57-1 2cty.183,15 ./ 
3.00 hr. 42. 00 ./ 

99,14 ./ 

71.00 J 

5) lidct 8, QO Tons Re i nforcing Stee l @ 0247.40/ton / 1,237.00 

6) 11.(ld 3 CY 3000;1 Conc r et e @ ::'.,14.42/CY 43. 26 / 

7) Add 12% t o Old Lab or RaL s for Work 
Tot al Lab or by Br ennan & Sloo.n . .. . . 

Le s s : Labor bef or e 7/1/50 • •• C360 . 96. 
Met n1 Lathe r • • • • • • 42.00 · 

;·.c1c1 12% of • • • • • • • • • • • ,.. - ··-· 
,.. . . . . . 

926 .62 

402.96 
523.66 62,84 J 

'.~1,888,39 ✓ 
O & P 15% •••••• , • 283,26 ✓ 
F0.',B 1+-l/2% on ~:;989.46 " · 4~, 53 J . 

TOT ,,L , ,DDITION - THIS ESTIH,·t TE ;?2, 21 , 18 v 

Will you kindly issue o. Change 0rdor - i,DDITI0N in the lump sum runount 
of ~~ 2, 216 .18 t o cover t h0 chnng0 s i n structural drnwings i.temzod above . 

Very t xuly you rs , 
Fu11r;~-lUJP'IB. _,~R- W;,LSH-SL\ TI'EHY, 
) ) ) '>'1· /t r~"tlr(.t,I V 

INC. 

MJG/CER/eas 
h. J 1..; Grogan 
Project M:mager 
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FULLER-TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

Mr. James A. Davrson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations 17, New York 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y . September 6, 

RE: CONTRIJ:T HQ 1/75 - ~-~E'rING Hl\.LLS AND COVER OTER EAST RIVER DRIVE 
PARTIAL ESTIMATE #1 FOR CHii)JGE NO. 29f 
"Revisions to Heating, Ventilating and Afr 

Conditioning Work Originat:ing in the Field" 

OREGON 9-3950 

References: a) FTV!S Letter (Reese ) to United Nations dated June 14, 1951 
b) 11 11 (Grogan) 11 11 11 11 June 15 i 1951 
c) 11 11 (Roese) 11 fl 11 " July JB, 1951 

Dear Sir: 

In accordance wit h the r equirements and authority of Article 8(g) of our Con­
tract HQ 1/75, we claim an increase in our total maxinrum guaranteed cost price in 
the amount of TI-ffiEE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED EIGHTY EIGHT DOLLARS AND FIFTY FIVE CENTS 
($3,688.55) for the ~dded heating, venti l ating and air conditioning work listed 
herein which is required by the above "ref er ences". 

The above price is broken down a s follovrn: 

ITEM NO. l,: 

C. r.s. #6305 - Run Nelson heaters in Security Counoil - thr ee 
shift. Heat ers to be run until Monday morning 
8,oo a.rn. for dr<Jing plaster on ceiling so 
pain ting can proceed, as por Hr. Dawson 's in­
structions. 

c.r.s. #6537 - To place and maintain Herman lfolson portable 
heaters to dry plaster i n various areas. This 
is to cover rental and kerosone for heaters. 
(sco r eference "c")• 

Daily Work Report No. OJ.4551. •. •• •• $ 6. 00 
014765 ••••••• 147.45 
011+166 • .-. , •. • 70. 28 
0+4767 ••••••• 171.o6 
014768 •••••••• 335.40 
OJ.564]. ••••••• , 79.07 
015645....... 82.55 
015646....... 84.38 
015647 ••••••• 124.10 
015648 ••••••• 165.47 
015659 •• ,.... 84.56 

Figure«' carried to page (2) •••••••• $1350.32 



Mr. James A. Dawson 
Re: Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting Hnlls - Partial 

Estimato #1 fer Change No. 291 

September 61 1951 
page (2) 

ITEM NO, 1 ( c o11tinued) 

Fi gures brought forward from page (1)••••••·•••••••••$1350.32 
i. : 

Daily Vfork Report No• 015660. •-• ••. • • • 
015663 •••• ~ .... 
ol5665 ..... ~ ••• 
015668 ••••••• ~. 
015671.~ ...... . 
015672 ••••••••• 
015680 ••••••••• 
015683.~ ••••••• 
01,5684 •••• ~ •••• 

Fischbach & Moore Invoice #16220. ••. • 

81.61 
95.34 
84.38 
61.28 

l24.10 
16.5.47 

8.38 
21.03 
21.02 

492.91 

lUID 

II II II #16300• • e tie 769.82 •••••• $3,275.66 

Total Addition - Item No. l•••••••••••••••••••••••• $31 27.5.66 

ITEM NO. 2t 

i'i.ddi tion for completing filling of chilled water lilles to 
expedite the starting up of air conditionihg system for 
the Secrotaria t Building. This work was done at the re­
quest of u. N. r epresentatives. 

Kerby Saunders I nvoice #884•••••••••$ 412.89 

Total Addi ti on - Item No. 2. ti ••••• ••••• ... •,•• ·••••• f~ 412.89 

TOTAL ADDITION - PARTLU, ESTil[ATE NO. le- ♦ ••••••• $3,688.55 

One copy of each FTWS Daily Work Report., Fischbach & Moore Invoice and Kerby 
Saunders Invoice, is attached her eto. One copy of each of the subcontractor's time 
tickets is already in your files. For your convenience, we are also attnching throe 
copies of Fischbach & Moore ts time t ickets that a.re covered by their invoices. 

Will you kincily issue a Change Order"'UJDI TI0N in the amount of $3,688.55 to cove 
the work i temi zed her ein. 

HJGtCER.:clillc 
attach. 

Ver y truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-W/1.ISH-SLl,.TTERY, INC. 

. , 
• ) •• /• , .,,,, ;' 1 / 

:J I ''., I ' ' f f . "'V I 

M. J . Grogen 
P.roj e<}'t Manager 

( 
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cc: Zunser • 
Hopper 
Begley 
Coke 
Boldue 
Herman 
Rosenstein 
Carbone .. 

6 Sept ber 1951 

Fuller- Turner- ls - ttery, Inc . 
403 st 42 tr t 
Ne York 17, N.Y. 

Re: Contract H 1/15 - ree ing H lls 
and Covering er st River Drive 
ghange Ord r • 400 

entl en:-

We re send.in3 you her with t e !ollo uthorizations is ued by 
t e United 1~tions Buildink nag nt rv:1.c.e tor ite c;,f work to be done 
under Change No. 400, _eeti Halls . 

ate -
27 A ust 1951 No. 18 

27 :ugust 1951 No. 19 

Description 

Provide te porary ste intenance !or .r.;.. 
trigeration sy t of the eting Hall ea, 
on a 24 our sis, eff etiv l September 
through 30 September 1951 

$392 .00 • eekly P ,-roll 168 Hrs . 2. 33 
Welfare ,.;,i: Pension, Pa,-roll sses nt 24.00 

er ead · fit 
Unemployment FO b 

3.00 
18.00 
97.00 

Provide tempor ey Y nt tion in the Meetint; 
ll , on 21+ hour b si, effective l 

Sept r thro h 30 S~ptember 1951. 

Weekly' P yroll 168 Hr • 13 . 10 
Welfare & Pen ion, Payroll S$es ent 
over ead Profit 
Un loyment FO 

15% Kerby Saunders 

,. 
' . 

$521.00 
51.00 
86.oo 

d ·oo 2.00 
10.2. 00 
784.00 

\· 
'. ,,, 

' l 

.\ 
'► . 

. 
\ .. ' 



• 

Fuller- 'l\trner- · -2- 6 ptem er 1951 

HQ 1/75 - eting Halls 
C ge Order o. 400 

27 st 1951 o. 20 

Enclosur e 

JZ:eh 

ovide t mporary electric service tor 
t he ting Area, on a 24 ho si, 

.effective l Sept er through 30 S pt•m1•14!11p 
195-1. 

3.20 $550.00 
sessment 61.00 

Vecy truly yours., 

92. 00 
Ji.oo 173.00 

of Con-struction 
Planni Of.fie 

%• 

' ' 
' . 
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OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

Septombor 51 1951 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 
United Nations, N. Y. 

RE : Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting Halls & Cover Over East River Drive 
ESTI MATE Fffi CHANGE NO~ 210 
Heating Revisions at Elevation 83 '-0" 

Refer enc es : 
(a) U. N. I)wg. SK-MH- H22A-2 dat ed 2/9/51 
(b) Mr. James A.Dawson's letter dated 2/23/51 to FT '-TS ,Inc. 
(c) C.E.Halback & Co.' s shop dwg . H-MS-52-1 dated 12/13/50 

Dear Sir r 

"Approved as Noted" 1/26/51 
(d) C. E. Halback & Co .' s shop dwg . H-MS-52-1, revis ed 3/2/51 

"Approved as Noted" 3/9/51 
( e) FT"'S ,Inc. l etter to Kerby Saunders,Inc. dated 3/9/51 
(f) FT11rs,Inc. l etter (Grogan) to U. N. dated 3/22/51 (co 210) 

In accordanc e with the r equirements a nd authority of Article 
8(g) of our Contract HQ 1/75, we claim an increase in our total guar­
ant eed maximum cost pri c e in the amount of T1ro HUNDRED THIRTY DOLLJ\RS 
AND THIRTEEN CENTS 0230.13) for the changes in the work i t.emi zed 
her ein which are r equired by the above r ef er en ces . 

Attached her et o are three (3) copies of Kerby Saunders' 
estimate ( 1 page), undated , marked "FTV''S Change 121011 , giving itemized 
breakdown of this change . 

No charg e is included in this estimate f or any patching by 
architectural trades . 

1r ill you kindly issue a Change Order Addition in the amount 
of $230 .13 covering the changes itemized herein . 

MJG/CER/lbr 
Attachment 

Ver y truly yours, 

FULLEH- TURNER-V'ALSH- SLATTERY,I NC. 

I 
,' 

, I . ,· I ,, ,:,'· 
¥. , J. Grogon 
Proj e ct Manager 



FULLER-TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 E AST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y . 

OREGON 9-3950 

Sept emb er 51 1951 

Mr . Jame s A, Dawson 
Co--Ordina t or of Construction 
Headquar t er s Plannj ng Of fi c e 
Room 2272 
Unit ed Nations , New Yor k 

RE : Contract HQ 1/75 - Meeting Hall$ & Cover Over East River Dri ve 
ESTI MATE FOR CHANGE NO. 243 

Ref er enc es: 

Dear Sir: 

"Revis ed Fla shing Det ails a t Ext erior Doors " 

( a ) A. Munde r & Sons ,Inc~ shop dwg . No . 9, dat ed 3/.5/51, 
aprr oved 3/9/51 

(b) FTWS,Inc . l etter (Grogan) t o U. N., dated 5/11/51 

In accordance wi th t he r equirements a nd a uthor i t y of Article 8 ( g) 
of our Contract HQ 1/75, we c l ai m an increas e in our total guar anteed 
maximum cost pric e in t he amount of FOUR HUNDRED TEN DO LU.RS AND SEVEi'IJTY­
NI NE CENTS ( % 10 . 79) to c over the cos t of t he additiona l work as r equired 
by t he ab ov e r ef er enc es. 

Thi s pric e is broken down a s fo l lows , 

SECTI ON 10 - ROOF1 l'JG & SHEET METAL -:roRK (N. Y. Roofing Co . ) 

1 . Furnish and ins t a ll speci a l copper door pans on 
exterior doors i n a ccordanc e wit h t he i ns truct ions 
fr om the Unit ed Nati ons : 

196 s . f . Copper 
Fi el d labor 
I nsuranc e 

. 15% 0 & P 
FOAB & UI 

TOTA L ADU[ TI ON 

~117.60 
217 ,00 
14. 11 

348 . 71 
52.31 
9. 77 

$410. 79 

V:ill you kindly i ssue a Ch!'lnge Order-ADDITI ON in the amount of 
>410 . 79 to cover the cost of the Rdditi ona l work i t emized her ein. 

Very truly y ours , 

FULLER-TURNER- r -ALSH- SIATTERY,I NC. 

MJG/CER/lbr 

, . ) G (~- °/ 
• ·'l I · - -. .•, I , I ,-· ,, t.'- I 1 11[.l-l(/' 

I , 
M. J: Grogan ' 
Proje ct Manager 



~r-./ 
OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER - TURNER - WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 
U NITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

N EW YORK 17, N . Y. 

September 5, 1951 

Mr. James 1~ . Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Offic e 
Room 2272 
Unit ed Nat i ons, New York 

RE: HQ 1/75 Contrnct - Meeting Halls & Cover Ove r E;:ist Hiver Drive 
ESTI M/,TE FOR CHANGE NO. 231 -

Ref er ence s : 

Dear Sir: 

L-:iyout of Perforat ed Metal Pan Ceilings, 
Council Chamber - Elev . 62'-011 & 70 1 - 6 11 

( a ) U. N. Dwg . RA - 20, da t e d 3/2/51 
(b) Mr, J nmes A. D.1wson ' s l etter dat ed 3/11~/51 to FT'1'S,Inc. 
(c) FT":S,Inc. l etter ( Grogan) to U. N. dnted 3126151 (C . 0 . 231) 

Please be advj_sed th '"l t ther e will be no chan ge in our 
tota l guar anteed maximum c ost pric e for our Contract HQ 1/75 due 
to ch-1nges r equired by r ef e r ences ( a ), (b) f:l nd ( c) not ed above . 

V:ill you kindly c1 cknowl edge r e cei pt of nnd Rcceptanc e 
of this estima t e . 

MJG/CER / lbr 

Very truly y ours , 

FULLER- TURNErt.-Y.A ISH-SLJ.TI'EnY , I NC. 

J i { . I, 

M, J . Grogan 
Proj ect Manager 

I 

_,/ 
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Zunser 
Hopper 
Begley 
Coke 
oldue 

.. 
. I 

Herman 
Rosenstein 

· , .,,, , d'' • '- Carbone * :·,:::-:.~· 
F. IP) jf;,·~ ,,-·,·:, ,'•, 

~.1o , 41 _ "'"l...tr , 11 •" , 
,· rk~ ~ 

~~ -'- ,.. 4.. 'i ~ r,-.!· "'~--,~;~- ,.,~, 
~ "?,&'. t. :" "~ •; --~ . 

~ ~ • _.•r r' ,,q,;..:. • 
,. . .,. ... ,-, ~ \1 . . ,. 

'" '/ii ;;. ; • , 'I• 

!i· ... ~!i..~~- ' 
'" ' '<"1{:-_,,.~ 
,'-·.t I. 'i-'ti.ller-Turn-l."- 'a1 

;, 
,· I ' 

,> 

"· 

, 403 .1.21.st 42n~ Street 
·; :, ew York 17., ~'t. 
' .'t(' -i LI 

e are 

-' ,. 

J. ~ • 
• ~ I ._ 

Enclosure 

JZ:eh 

., 

.. . , . 
,. 

-~ 

,,/.· i 

.. ·,..---,. 

<II ~ ·-

' 
. ' . , . 

... 
~ 

~ .. 'v 

5 eptember 1951 

latte;ry., Ine. 
1' ' 'I 

he: ct HQ 1/75 - eeting Halls 

,. 
~ .. . , 

Item -

overi 
Order 

No. Zl 

,• 

Over 2st r • ver uri ve 
No. 400 

' .. 

.. 
\' 

l 

Install a temporary wooden 
'o r, in ... he 2nd . se 'ent., ' 

Gar· e., to rovide stor ge 
roo for Te.lecoffllmmications 
qui ent . 

ery truly yours, 

J es • Dawson 

, .,, 

Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquart~rs Pla.nping Offic ' . 

•, 

> • 

.... 

"' 

..: ,. ;J' 

r-·· 
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FULLER-TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y . 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Construction 
Headquart ers Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United 1-iations 
New York, N. Y. 

September 4, 1951 

./ 

OREGON 9-3950 

r 

re: Contract HQ 1/75 - :MEETING HALLS & C0VEH OVER EAST RIVER DRIVE 
PARTIAL ESTIMATE #2 FOR CHANGE NO. 260 & 260A 
"Revisions to Reprod':1.ction A~ 1,...1 _____ _ 

References: (a) 
(b) 
(c) 
(d) 
(e) 
(f) 

F'lWS, Inc. lette r (Reese) to U.N. ,dated 5/4/51 
U, N.Dwg. SK-396, dated 5/2/51 
Memorandum (Aussern) to H.1:1.Harris, dated 5/7/51 
U.N.letter (Dawson) to F'IWS,Inc. dated 5/8/51 
F'IWS,Inc. letter (Grogan) to U.N., dated 5/16/51 
Schedule Sheet #55-Atlantic Heta1 Products,Inc. 
Shop Dwg,, app 1d. by U.N. 5/28/51 
C. I. S, /16567, dated 5/23/51 (g) 

(h) F'IW3,Inc. letter (Grogan) to U,N., dated 6/26/51 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

In accordance with th e authority and requirements of Article 8(g) of 
our Contract HQ 1/75 , we claim an increase in our total guaranteed 
maximum cost price i n the amount of FOURTEEN THOU3AND ONE HUNDRED 
SEVENTY-SIX AND 02/100 DOLLI.HS ($14,l 76. 02) to cover the cost of the 
additional work as I'equired by the above refer ences. 

The price is broken down as follows: 

PART IV-Se ct• 2, .3 , 4 - Brennan & Sloar+, Inc. 
11 11 2, 3,4 - F'IWS, Inc. 
11 11 5, 6, - J. Harry HcNally Ma son 
11 11 13, - Wm. J. Scully, Inc. 
11 11 14, - Atlantic Metal Prod, Co, 
11 11 20, - J er emiah Burns, Inc• 
11 11 21, - T. ;~. 0 1Rourke , Inc. 
11 11 24,, - Abbott Glass Co.,Inc. 
11 11 26 , ... J.I. Hass Co. Inc. 
11 11 28 , - Newell,0rr & Walsh,Inc, 

PART V -Section A - Kerby Saunde rs, Inc, 
11 11 B - Eugene Duklauer, In'c . 
11 11 C - Automatic Sprinkler Co. 
11 11 D ... Fis chbach & lioore , Inc. 

ADD DEDUCT 

$ 19.54 
44.53 

Co. 172,89 
104".81 
204.35 
63.92 

1,300~40 
27.50 

1,072.09 
84.00 

--10,051+.91 
75.00 

629~07 
323.01 

$J.4,176.02 
/~ ~6C., ¥f 

... -

Continued •• . ' . . . 



Mr, James _, , Dawson -2- September 4, 1951 

re; Contract HC 1/75 - Partial Estimate l/2 for Change No. 260 & 260A 

Attached hereto is one (1) copy ea. ch of Kerby Saunders, Automatic 
Sprinkle r and Fischbach & Moore 's Invoicew, 

Will you kindly issue a Change Order - ADDITION in the amount of 
W.¼,176,e~ to cover the cost of the chn.nge s in work itemized herein, 

14-; 0 ~{?. if'/ 

MJG/CER/ eas 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TU:fiNER-W;\LSH-SL\. TTERY, INC. 

n) JJC1}c:·J'/11.,,~/ 
_ _, {_ )i'v 

M. J. Grogan 
Proje ct Manager 



OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER- WALSH- SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

September 4, 1951 

Mr. James A. Dawson 
Co-Ordinator of Cons truction 
Headquart ers Planhing Office 
Room 2272 - Unit ed i-iations 
New York; N.Y. 

re: Contract HQ 1/75 - MEETING HALLS & COVER OVER EAST RIVER DB.IVE 
PARTIAL ESTIMATE # 2 FOR CHANGE NO. 260 & 260A 

References : (a) 
(b) 
(c) 
(d) 
(e ) 
(f) 

(g) 
(h) 

Dear Mr. Dawson: 

11Revi si ons to Reprodu.;..;:c;..;t;,,;:;i:.;;;o.;;.;;n;....1;.;.',;;..re~a;;.'_' _____ _ 

F'lWS, Inc. let t e r (Ree se) t o U.N. ,dated 5/4/51 
U, N,Dwg. SK-396, dated 5/2/51 
Memorandum (Aussem) to H. H.Harris, dated 5/7/51 
U. N, l e t t er (Dawson) to F'IWS,Inc. dated 5/8/51 
F'IWS,Inco l et te r (Grogan) to . U. N,, dated 5/16/51 
Schedule Sheet #55-Atlantic Netal Products,Inc. 
Shop Dwg ., app 1d. by U.N. 5/ 28/51 
C.I, S, #6567, dated 5/23/51 
F'TI!S,Inc. l ette r (Grogan) to U.N., dated 6/26/51 

In accordance with th e aut hority and requlrements of Article 8(g) of 
our Contract HQ 1/75, we claim an increase in our total guaranteed 
maxi.mum cost price in t he amount of FOURTEEN THOU3AND ONE HUNDRED 
SEVENTY-SIX AND 02/100 DOLLARS (61~-;176.02) to cover the cost of the 
additional work as r equired by t he above refe r ences. 

'l'he price is broken down as follows: 

ADD DEDUCT. 

PART IV-Sect, 2, 3 ,4 - Brennan & Sloan, Inc. C 19, 54 
" 11 2,3,4 - F'IWS, Inc. 44~53 
" II 5, 6, ~ J. Harry McNally Mason Co. 172.89 
11 II 13, ... Wm. J. Scully, Inc. 104.81 . 
11 II 14, - Atlantic Metal Prod,Co. 204~35 - -
II " 20, - J er emiah Burns,Inc. 63.92 ... -
" II 21, - T,A. 0 111ourke , Inc. 1,300,40 ,.,. -
II II 24, - Abbott Glass Co. ,Inc. 27.50 
ii II 26, - J.I. Hass Co, Inc. 1,072.09 - -
II II 28 , - Newell,Orr & Walsh, Inc . 84.00 .. -

PART V -Section A - Kerby Saunde rs, Inc. 10,054.91 
II II B - Eugene Duklaue r, Inc. 75.00 
II II C - Automati c Sprinkle r Co. 629!07 
" II D - Fischbach & Hoore ,Inc. 322,0l 

$14,176,02 

Continued • • • • • • ~ 



\ ,. 

:Mr; ~Tames .i ~ Dawson -2- September 4, 1951 

re: Contract HC 1/75 - Partial Estimate #2 for Ch:1.nge No. 260 & 260A 

Attached hereto is one (1) copy each of Kerby Saunders, Automatic 
Sprinkler and Fischbach & Moore 's Invoice1,; 

Will you kindly issue a Change Orde r - ADDITION in the amount of 
~14,176,02 to cover the cost of the change s in work itemized herein, 

MJG/CER/eas 

Very truly yours, 

FULLER-TURNER-WALSH-SL:. TTERY, INC. 

in JJC1).~'.- //11,,,:__/ 
'-•' ( yv 

M, J. Grogan · 
Proje ct Manager 



FULLER-TURNER-lifoLSH-SU. TTERY, INC. 
UNITEL Nr.TIONS G(.iNTH.tCT HQ 1/75-MCETING HALLS & COVER OVER E ,;ST RIVER 

DRIVE 

(BH.Etili:DGlN OF PRICE~) 
P,'.HTfoL ESTIMATE #2 FOR CH;\NGE NO. 260 & 260A 

I - Sections 2 4 - CONCRETE & CEMENT WOnK 
Brennan & SloM, Inc. 

1 - Patch beans where BusfDucts pass thru 

3-Nas on Hrs. @ ,.,J. 00 
3-Lab or e rs 11 @ 2.15 

Vlelf a r e &. Pension Fund 

o. & P. @ 15% 
FO:~B & UI 

TOT;-tL ,~J:.JITION 

II - Sections 2,3(4 - CONCRETE & CEMEN T WORK 
FTHS, Inc.) 

1) Cutting concret e and clennup 
See F'TvJS J\rfil 1 s 014776 & 014821 

III - Sections 5, 6, - ~,i,. SONH.Y & NORT,.RS 
(J. Harry HcNnlly Mason Corp,) 

1) ,,dd Patching due t o alte rations in 
Reproduction ,.r en 

Hat erial 
. 109 pcs. 4 11 CB @ Cl04/M 

, 66 CY !fortar @ '..,10.50/CY 

Sub-TotRl-Material 
3% Sale s Tax 

Labe r 
14-1/2 Bricklayer Hrs, 

5 t.pprentice " 
25-1/2 Lr.borer rr 

@l 3.25 
@ 2.80 
@ 2,15 
SubTot a l Labor 
Welf,Pens,, etc. 
SubTot a l L & M 
15 ;& O. &. P. 
FO.,B & UI 

TOT,\L ,.JJITION 

IV - Section 13, - CONSTRUCTION INSUL', TION 
(Wm. J. Scully, Inc.) 

1) Patch Fib~egl a s Ceiling 
Labor 
Welf, & Pension Funds 
Maturia l 

15% O. & P. 
FO/lB & UI 

TOT,.L ,U;)ITION 

V - Section 14 - HOLLOW hET,lL iJOORS,FFUJ1ES & TRIM 
(il.tlantic Metal Products, Inc.) 

1) 
2) 

3) 

Change 1-p:t, Doors, Type //6 t o T3rpe /fl 
Furnish and install 1-pair Flush 51 -011x6'-4" 
n on-labelled doors, opening 11W11 , B.E. Finish 
Furnish anc:1. · install 1-Conbination Steel Buck 
5'-011x6 1-4", Prine Finish, opening 11W" 

o. & P. - 15% 

TOT:.L .~DDITION 

Page -1-

ADD 

f) 9,00 
_§.J±2. 

015.45 
0.93 

16.38 
2.46 
0,70 

Cl9.54 

~~44.53 

11.34 
6. 93 

::::i8.27 
0.55 

47.13 
14.00 
54.8~ 

115.9 
11.02 

145.80 
21.87 
5.22 

;~172. 89 

30.60 
1.84 

57.50 
89.94 
13.49 
1.38 

Cl04.81 

8.70 

146.00 

23.00 

177,70 
26,65 

~;204.35 

DEDUCT 

--

... ... 

--... -
... -
--

.... . J ... 

- -.. -
- .. 
~ -
- -

- -
- -
--- ,.. 

- ... 

/ 



FUL1E 1{-TU1/.NKl-W,J.,SH-SL, TTERY, INC. 
UNITE- N, _TIONS CONT;i:..CT HQ 1 75-HEETING K,LLS & COV.SH. OVER. K,ST lUV1-1t 0HIVE 

B~G .. KJOWN OF FltICES 
P.dl.TLL BSTIE ... TE //2 FOH CH. -N GE NO . 260 & 260A 

VI - Section 20 - FtmrlING & LATHING 
-rJ eremiah Burns, Inc. ) 

1)- Install corner beads and angle plaster 
stop Reproduction Area - Burns EWO #888 

2) F & L Pocket at ceiling-Reproduction Area 
Burns EWO #1756 

1/2 Foreman Hrs.~ 3.57-1/2 
14 Lather Hrs. @ 3.00 

Helf. & Pens. Funds 

70 LF Exp. Corner Beads & 48.00/MLF 
30 LF 111.xl 11xl/8" Angle @ 88.80/MLF 
15 LF 111 HR Channel@ 42.00/HLF 

2 SY 3.4# Black Lath@ 0.38/SY 

15% 0. & P. 
FOAB & UI 

TOTtl.L /,DDITION 

VII - Section 21 - PLi~ST~RilJG 
(T. A. 0 1Rourke, Inc.) 

1) Additional plastering as per O'Rourke 
Voucher Nos. 2414, 20,21,22,23,24,25, 
26,27,28,Jj 1 J6,10,01,02 & 2397 

14 Foreman Hrs, @ 4.43-1/3 
154 Plaster 11 @ 3.30 
140 Laborer 11 @ 2. 60 
168 Hours-Pension Fund @ 20¢ 

3% Welfare Fund 
36 Bags Neat@ 88-3/4¢ 
19-l/2 Bags Plaster @ 1.13-3/4 
44 Bags Lime @ 66-1/ 4¢ 
6 CY Sand @ 2.30 
5 Bags Sand @ 25¢ 

15% 0. & P. 
FOAB & UI 

TOTAL ADDITION 

VIII - Section 24 - GL\ SS & GU.ZING 

1) Furnish and Install Polished Wire Glass 
for 1-pair Doors 

15% O. & P. 

TOTnL ADDITION 

IX - Section 26 ... PAINT & FINISH 
(J.I. Hass Co. Inc,) 

1) Paint bus lines in Reproduction Area 
Hass Invoice Nos. 4130, 31, 32, 33 

Page ... 2-

ForemRu- 43-1/2 Hrs.@ 2.60 
Men 167 " @ 2.60 
58 Gals. Lead & Zinc Paint@ 4.15 
Brushes, Tools & Equipment 
Insurance on Labor 
Welfare Fund 

15% O. & P. 
FOl\B & UI 

TOL L ADDITION 

ADD DEDUCT 

C 1.79 
1..2.00 

2. 63 

3.36 
2, 66 
0. ()7 
0.76 

53.87 
8,08 
1.97 

V.)3.92 

62 .07 
508,20 
364.00 
33,60 
28.03 
31 . 95 
22.18 
29.15 
13.80 
1 .. 25 

1,094.23 
164.13 
42.04 

~)1,300.40 

23.91 
3.59 

j Z7. 50 

113.10 
434.20 
240.70 

59.83 
24.70 
38.31 

910.84 
136.62 

24~63 

'.;l,072.09 

,..,. -

.., -

- -

- -



FULIEH-TUHNE1 1.-W11LSH-SL~'ITETIY, INC. 
UNITED Hr.TIONS CON'l\ 1.._1.CT 1 75 - :tviEETING HnLLS & COVER OVF.Jl E. ,ST RrJ'SR DRIVE 

BRE. u<OOWN OF PRICES . 
P1-,RTL,L ES TIM,, TE //2 FOR CH,.NGE NO~ 260 & 260t'l 

X - Section 28 - liliSILIENT FLOOR COV'lliING 
(Newell, Orr & Wal sh, Inc.) 

ADD DEDUCT 
1) Furnish and Install 411 ,, s Dhalt Ti le Base 

9-1/2 Hrs. Labor @ 3.913 
300 LF 4" Kenbase@ 0.113 
Cement 

15% O. & P. 
TO'l\,L ;,DDITION 

37,17 
33,90 
1.97 

73 .04 73,04 
10.96 

~>84. 00 

XI - P,',RT V - Se ction 11 . , 11 • - Heating, Ventilat~ng & .U r Conditioning 
Korby Saunder s , Inc.) 

1) .. dd for changes t o heating , ventilatfon an d 
chilled wate r piping and insulation - Repro­
duction .~re n.. See KS Invoice No. 892 att a ched 
he r e t o . Cl0,054~91 

XII - Pi-.RT V - Section 11B11 - PLUhBING 
(Eugene D:1:°clau3r, Inc.) 

1) Supply t empora ry water - Reproduction 
,1 r ea . ,i.gr eed Pri ce with Nr. Hannegan 
of UN 

XIII - B,RT V - Section "C" - SPRINKLERS 
(;rntomatic Sprinkle r Corp. of i.merica) 

1) Furnish labor and mat e rial for changes 
in Heproduction .1rea as directed. See 
.,utomatic invoice No . 16335D atta ched 
he r eto. 

XIV - Pi.RT V - Section 11 D11 - ErnCT.tIC 
(Fischba ch &. Hoare , Inc.) 

1) Furni sh nece s sary l abor for mainta ining 
t emporary light .:md pmmr for vnrious 
trade s a s dire cted. See Fischbach & Moore 
invo i ce No. 16221 a ttached he r eto. 

Page -3-

75.00 

629.07 

- ... 

... -



FULLER-TURNER- WALSH - SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y . 

OREGON 9-3950 

September 4, 1951 

Mr. Jamos Ii.. Dawson 
Co-ordinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
H.oom 2'Z72 
United Nati ons 17, New York 

RE: CONTRACT H~ 1/75 - MEETING HALTS AND COVER OVER E/\.ST RIVER DRIVE 
ESTD.ifKT~ FOR di't:ffim~ NO. 330 ' 
1Fstructural Changelf 

References: a) United Nat i ons Drawing MH-CS-184, dated 11/12/50 
b) FTVi8 Lettor (Grogan) t o United Nations dat ed 8/21/5lL(CH.#330) 

Dear Sirt 

In accordance vdth the r equirements and authority of article 8( g) of our Con­
tract HQ 1/75, we hereby claim an increase in our total guaranteed maximum cost 
price in the lump sum amount of EIGHTY FOUR DOLU.H.S l'JID EIGHTY NTI\f.E CENTS ($84.89) 
for the items listed her• which are r equired by Iba Qllanges in the structural 
drawing in r eference 11 a11 above and by our Change No. 330. 

The above i ncrease is broken down as follevYSt 

SECTIQ\JS 2, 3 and 4 - CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION 11ffiK 
•· (Brennan & Sloan, Inc. Y. 

a) Cut holes and reinforcing r eplace r einforcing and patch holes 
in accordance ·with reference II a11 • 

1) .ildd carpenter time: 7 hrs. @ $3.00/hr ••••• ••••. • ••••••• • 
2) Add l abor time: 10 hrs. @ $2.15/hr••••••·•••••••• ·• ••• 

3) Add 18# of 3/811 roinf. rods @ $0.0612/lb •••• •• ••• ••. •••• 
4) Add 76 sq.ft~ of 5/8 11 plyirrood @ $275.40/pcr J ••••• • ••••• 
5) Add 16 cu.ft. of 3000# concrete@ $8.~68/cy ••••••••••••• 

Vfelfare & Pension Fund 6% on $42.50. •• • •• 
O & P 15% on $72.16 •••••••••••••••••••••• 
FOAB 4.5% on $42.50•••••••••••••••••••••• 
TOTAL ADDITON - THIS ESTIML\.TE•••••••• 

ADD 

ti 21.00 / 
21.50 ✓ 

$ 42.5~ 
1.10 

20~93 
5.08 

t· 69.6! 
2.55 

10.82 
1.91 

Will you kindly issue a Change Order-ADDITION in the amount or $84.89 t o cover 
the addi tiona.l work itemized above. 

M.T~aCEH..amc 

Very truly yours, 
FULLEH.-TlUWER-WlJ.sH-SLIJ'TERY, I NC. 
·-.-,,-CI ; ·~ 
) () f ,, '• (_( i { I ;1''/ ' ,_..-, 
M. J .J Grogar/ 
Proj cot Mnnager 
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OREGON 9-3950 

FULLER-TURNER- WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N. Y. 

September 4, 1951 

Mr. u !3Jnt) s ' • DP.wson 
Co-Ordinat or o.f Constru ction 
Headquart er s Pl anning Office 
Room 2272 Unit ed Hations 
N0w Yor k , N. Y. 

r e : Contra ct J,Q 1/75 - }EETING IL LLS & COV~H OVI~L E.,ST iUVEH. DRIVE -
P.d1TL,L ESTih, .T:~ NO. 6 for CR.NGE NO., 232 
"Excavation Lab or er s , Trucks, working under 
Dir o ct ion of Er. D. S. ricGra th 11 • 

Doe.r h r. Daws on : 

In a ccordance with the r equirements and authority of },rticle 8(g) 
of our Contract HQ 1/75, we cla ir:l an increA, se in our tot:11 guaranteed 
rnaximwn cost price in t ho <1.I'.lount of TWO THOUS;'.ND FIVE HIB'-JDRED TVIELVE 
.. ND 25/100 DOLL .. RS (:'..,2, 512. 25) f or furnishing exc1.vA.tion l ab or fore­
II1'.l.I1, excav:1tion labor e rs, trucks und bulldozers in the nur'lbor r e­
que sted daily by your Hr . D. S. NcGrath t o perform whntever work ~e may 
dire ct t he;.1 t o do. The furnishing of these labor ers and equipr:ient is 
being done in a ccor d·.~ncu with verbal instructions fr or.1 Mr. J, Zunsor, 

The above ar.1ount covers the costs indicat ed on: 

A. The Dc'.i ly Work Reports enur;1e rated be l ow, of which the 
Q\.me; r 1 3 copy is atta ched her e t o . 

TO'i' .. L OF D,.ILY 1-JOi/.K IiEFOh.TS •• •• :~2,019.21 

Nos . 15649 
15650 
15651 
15652 
15653 

B. c.1.s. #6535 

15674 
15675 
15676 
15678 
15679 

1~687 
15688 
15689 
15690 
15691 

11Romove 'te1.1porary Concrete Coping froo Hanp #10 South 
Parking 41 1 -0" Level~ Thi s i s ·1l so t o cove r Cleanup ruid 
Truckine; of Broken Concret e ". 

So0 tho Daily Hork iieports enume;rat'!ld . 001.ow, of which th e 
Owner's copy i s attnched horoto: 

6 TOTAL OF DiILY WOHK REPORTS • , • • ;~ 279 • 58 
Nos . 15 22 15654 15673 

15625 15655 15677 
15628 15656 
15630 15657 
15632 15658 

Continued •••••• 
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Mr. J ame s ... . Dn.wson -2- September 4, 1951 

r o : Contra ct HQ 1/75 - p_J tTL.L E3TIH.-SE NO. 6 for CH: ,NG2 NO . 232 

c. The Eugene Dukb.uor invoice s enur:1e r at e d be l ow, throe (3) 
copies of co.ch of which f;r e a.tt '.:l. ched he reto . ,,. copy of 

ea ch of tho supporting Daily Lab or and Materici. l vouchers 
is alre P..dy in your files : 

I NVO ICE D._TED 

8/17/51 

VOU CHEt NilliBSH -
947 

,JiOUNT 

~213. 46 
TOT,,.L • )DITION - P,.RTLL ESTIM. 'I'E #6 , .Dia, 512.25 

Will you kindly issue -:1. Chnnge Order - .. UDI'l'ION in the ar.1ount of 
~~ 2, 512,25 covering tho ri.:~ditione.l work iteuized :tbove . 

NJG/CER/e -:i.s 

·v,,ry t ruly ;vours , 

FULLEi-t- TUl.iJ°Eh -1-l. J.,SH-SL, TTEHY , I NC • 
.. , [ . L 1 

;,J }:'f f, U 1tl : . ..-
h . <T. Grogan 
Pr oject E<'.'.nago r 



FULLER-TURNER - WALSH-SLATTERY, INC. 
UNITED NATIONS CONTRACT 

403 EAST 42ND STREET 

NEW YORK 17, N . Y. 

September 4, 19.51. 

l i:r. Jawes A. Dawson 
Co-Qrdinator of Construction 
Headquarters Planning Office 
Room 2272 - United :tJations 
New York, New York 

OREGON 9 -3~50 

Re : Contract HQ 1/75 - Lleeting 
Halls and Covering over 
East River Drive 
Infonnation Required from 
the United Nations 

Dear r,ir. Dawson: 

We are sending you herewith three (3) copi eD of each of the 
following: 

List No . 1 - Architectural Infonnation Required 
from the United Nations. 

List No . 2 - Mechanical and Electrical Information 
Required from the United Nations. 

Will you please do everything pos sible to make available to 
us promptly all of t he information r equested in Llsts Nos. 
1 and 2. 

CER/ er:i 

Very truly yours, 

FULLEH-'I'URNER-WALSH-SJ.ATTERY, INC • 

. ,;) ; :· / 1-c· · ~ , (_ 
(.... . . ' , t'. ,I 

c. E. Reese 
Proj ect Engineer 

, >, 

,,..r .... 
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FULLER-TURNER··W;.LSH-SLlLTTERY, I NC. 
403 Sast 42nd Stree t 

New York, N. y . 

List No . 1 September 4, 1951 

1. 

;.RCHITSCTUR.ii.L HlFORivJi.TION REQUIRED 
FROM THE UNITED NL.TIONS 

IviEE.T ING Hi.LIS 

Trust eeship Council Ch~ 

(a) Shop drawings of materials purchased abroad. 

(b) Spacing of sub-battens for the North and South walls~ 

2. Data on Directional Siens, Space Designations, Bulle t in 
and Directory Boards. 



./ . 

FULLER-TURNER-lifoLSH-Sild'TERY, INC. 
403 East 42nd Stree t 

Nev; York , N. Y. 

• 

List No . 2 Sept ember 4, 1951 

1. 

lvIEET ING HALIS ---------

1./:ECH.i~NICi.L AND ELECTRICl~L I NFORi!li.'rION 
REQUIB.ED FROM THE UNITED Nli.TIONS IN 
C11.DER TO CQ;•1PLETE THE ~;IEETING Hli.LLS 

Revised Detail of Clock on South Wall of Trustee: Council 

See also Itera la, List J l 
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cc: • Zunser 
Hopper 
Hannegan 
Healy 
Harris 
Weigel 
Aussem 

~· 

Fuller-Turner- lsh-S 
403 st 42nd. treet 
-iew ork 17, !I.Y .. 

Gentlemen: 

tter;y, Inc . 

. ., 
. 'l t •. 

,,. 
, , 

4 epte ttr 1951 . .....,,. 
~. 

", •· I ',., , ·" 
' ... --~ • ,... .h 

' . 

,- .~ Division 4; SP1U $R SIS'l.E , under Paragx-aph C4 , PIPE ANO FI'l'TINGS, 
· on Page V- Cl+-1, s-ta.tes "All sprinkler pipi sQall e galYRJli,zed standarcl _weight ~<- , 1 .• 

steel pipe with pproved . st· ndard weight cast iron., thre ded or tlaDf;ed, sprinkler :. i .~Pi, 
f · fittings ,. " It is- t. e intent of this paragn.ph hat. all sprinkler piping inst lle<l ~.(',,;, 

on this job be galYaniz d; and by definition "piping" includes·~ both pipe and .fittings.~i,.t.; 
The word "galvanize<P' is an adj ctiYe modi.tp. both th noun r,i P!' and the noun .. ---~~; .. 
titt,i_ngs , \ • J • _,<, \i/ G-, '• I 

...... 11> ' • 
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J es • wson 
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· Co-vr inator of Construction 
~eadqua.rter ~--Planning Of fie.­
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4 Sept er 1951 

( 

Fuller-Tu.rner-Walsh- Slatt ry, I1c , . 
403 East 42,'1d Street 

ew York 7, 1; . 

Ji. tt.ention: . r . "' . "' . 1 eese, Project 

e 1 Contr.,.ct HQ 1/7'; - .-.eeting Cover 
C,'Ver .n,t , iver Drive - lw .. ing 'Wor 
( cceptance f ontr~ctor's r tee Peri9d 
or ertain ... echa.nic l Eq i · nt In l)s Du; 

, To Occu ·don o! · 1cdng .oe!ore Final 
J cce )'G,.,nu Ey Owners) __ 

'ntle en: 

•· 
. ' ' .. 

·'"•, , ,, . 
1 

., ·.. ;!; ,, 
,,· 

C ~ 

'· 
e have your ,tter d, te<l t ~e 2~th •~ 0 u.s , 1951, listin.:,: t. e st, .. rting 

dates of the one (1) year <"'1 a.I', ... !lte., e4 ioc~ £or u e ollo · 7 mec nical equipment 
fu.rnisned an .i..H"¼ll<ed in "i:, .e '3'rci e.:"1tent ""u, p f ao:.:,. of ... ." e- •• etii l · 11 Building 
by yo subcontractor ~ugene Dukl·uer , c . 

. .. 

l Spare Lo Rise Rouse ; p 
l Spare High-. · se r.ouse .ump 
1 Fire P p 

Location 

•• eting Hall 
eetin,g} ll 

Guar a.htee Starting tes ,. ' ' 

A .ru st 18, 1950 
ugu.st lS, 1950 

~eevi~ 1 11 LJ 'ldiog December l, 1950 

The above list of st rting ck,tes -::c'!' tne o (1) :,ear Guarantee Period 
for the inst lied equipment is nere th aec~pt d ubjeet to 11 of the Requirements 
of the Contr ct . This list upplem nt · yor.u- p eviousl 0 sub~dtted is s or starting 
dates or cert in other in.stalled chanical equipm nt nd fixtu ea su r.itt..ed under 
d tea of tb.e 15t January, 1951 and 6th July, '1.951., respe tively an<i :which ~ .. been 
accepted under date oft e 22nd ugust. 1951, subject t o all of the .ttequirc™?nt.s o! 
the Contracts . 

Further , you .,i.re hereby notified tnat the acceptance of tbe a.bova l i sted 
equipment for maintenance purpo es by the United ations is also effective as of 
3:30 P.M. Friday 24 ust., 1951, as this equipment was included at the time the 
other equipment an~ fixture inst llations inspection w. s ma.de . 

,, ' 

,. 



cc: Zunser 
Hopper 
Hannega 
Harris 
Begley 
Van Name 
McLeod 

Fuller- Turner alsh- attery, Inc . 

HQ 1/75 - Pl umbi 

- 2- 4 Sept emb r 1951 

I t i s understood i\ fi al. ins ction must be 1..ade by the Cont r ct.or's 
r ~present tivos nd the o,mer s :te;iresent u ve · t the expir tion d...te f t he 
Guarantee Period and befor fo .ul accent ce o the work by th United tions . 

JJHa:eh 

very truly yours, 

J es'"'• wso 
Co-Or · rw. tor 
{eadqudrter Pl 
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